Placement and balances with banks 83,315,204 34,687,035 76,639,045 - - 194,641,284

Treasury bills 29,300,797 39,700,263 161,058,161 - - 230,059,221

Investment securities available-for-sale 3,540,121 - - 2,286,995 - 5,827,116

Investment securities held-to-maturity 1,773,025 21,275,104 107,101,707 52,553,881 1,432,336 184,136,053

Loans and advances to customers 300,058,962 20,347,914 36,795,079 9,986,412 18,585,145 385,773,512

Total 555,025,610 116,010,316 381,593,992 64,827,288 20,017,481 1,137,474,687

Liabilities

Customer deposits 392,510,540 195,933,926 420,389,577 37,691,864 1,428,875 1,047,954,782

Due to banks 12,638,133 9,005,376 - - - 21,643,509

Total 405,148,673 204,939,302 420,389,577 37,691,864 1,428,875 1,069,598,291

Interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the
reporting date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held
constant throughout the reporting period. The following is a stipulation of effects of changes in interest
rate to the net profit, assuming all the other variables are held constant:

 30 June 2009  31 December 2008
Interest rate increases by 2%   2,470,501  1,667,027
Interest rate increases by 1.5%   1,852,875  1,250,270
Interest rate increases by 1%   1,235,250  833,514
Interest rate decreases by 1%   (1,235,250)  (833,514)
Interest rate decreases by 1.5%   (1,852,875)  (1,250,270)
Interest rate decreases by 2%   (2,470,501)  (1,667,027)

(e) Operational risks

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated
with the Bank’s processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other
than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements
and generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour. Operational risks arise from all of the
Bank’s operations.

Banka Kombetare Tregtare Sh.A
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Information for the six-month period
ended 30 June 2009
(amounts in USD, unless otherwise stated)